244

246

CASTLEPOINT COUNTY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Building Loan 1955, £2,000

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act 1926, the Castlepoint County Council resolved, at a meeting held on 7 February 1956 at Tinui, as follows:

February 1956 at Tinui, as follows: "That, for the purpose of providing the interest and other charges on a loan of £2,000, authorised to be raised by the Castlepoint County Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of providing part of the cost of erecting a new worker's dwelling and incidental works in Tinui, the said Castlepoint County Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of thirty one-thousandths (30/1000) of a penny in the pound upon the rateable value of all rateable property in the County of Castlepoint; and that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of the said loan and be payable half-yearly on the 1st day of April and 1st day of October in each and every year during the cur-rency of the said loan, being a period of twenty years, or until the loan is fully paid off."

240

BRYAN J. CAMERON, County Clerk.

COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS (TAUMARUNUI) LIMITED

In the matter of the Companies Act 1933, and in the matter of Commercial Buildings (Taumarunui) Limited. **PURSUANT** to section 222 of the Companies Act 1933, notice is hereby given that on the 21st day of February 1956, the following special resolution was passed by the company by entry in its minute book pursuant to the pro-visions of section 300:

"That the declaration prescribed in the case of a members' voluntary winding up having been duly made and filed, the company be wound up voluntarily under the Companies Act 1933, and that such winding up be a members' voluntary winding up, and that Colin Brenton-Rule, of Taumarunui, Public Accountant, be appointed liquidator for the purpose of such winding up."

Dated this 21st day of February 1956.

241

C. BRENTON-RULE, Liquidator.

THE MAKIKIHI GARAGE AND SERVICE STATION LIMITED

IN VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

NOTICE is hereby given that under section 300 of the Companies Act 1933, and as authorised by the articles of association, the following special resolution, dated 21st day of February 1956, was passed and signed by all share-holders for insertion in the minute book.

Resolved: (1) That the company be wound up voluntarily, and (2) that Mr M. J. H. Bruorton, Public Accountant, of Waimate, be appointed liquidator of the company.

Dated this 22nd day of February 1956.

M. J. H. BRUORTON, Liquidator. 242

SMITH AND NATTA LIMITED

IN VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

. Notice to Creditors to Prove

In the matter of the Companies Act 1933, and in the matter of Smith and Natta Limited (in liquidation).

THE liquidator of Smith and Natta Limited (in Induidation). THE liquidator of Smith and Natta Limited, which is being wound up voluntarily, doth hereby fix the 12th day of March 1956 as the day on or before which the creditors of the company are to prove their debts or claims and to establish any title they may have to priority under section 258 of the Act or to be excluded from the benefit of any distribution made before such debts are proved or, as the case may be, from objecting to such distribution.

Dated this 20th day of February 1956.

JOHN MURPHY, Liquidator. Prudential Building, Lambton Quay, Wellington. 243

In the Supreme Court of New Zealand Wellington District

(Wellington Registry)

In the matter of the Companies Act 1933, and in the matter of Milamix Limited (in liquidation).

Notice of Winding-up Order and Notice of First Meetings

Notice of Winding-up Order and Notice of First Meetings
Name of Company: Milamix Limited.
Address of Registered Office: Official Assignee's Office, 184
Oxford Terrace, Christchurch.
Registry of Supreme Court: Wellington.
Date of Order: 15 February 1956.
Date of Presentation of Petition: 6 December 1955.
Meeting of Creditors: Office of the Official Assignee, 57
Ballance Street, Wellington, on Wednesday, 14 March 1956, at 2.15 p.m.
Meeting of Contributories: At the same place as above on 14 March 1956, at 3.45 p.m.
G W BROWN Official Assignee.

G. W. BROWN, Official Assignee. Provisional Liquidator.

TIMARU ICE RINKS LIMITED

IN VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Notice to Creditors to Prove

Notice to Creditors to Prove
 In the matter of the Companies Act 1933, and of the Timaru Ice Rinks Limited (in liquidation).
 THE liquidator of Timaru Ice Rinks Limited which is being wound up voluntarily doth hereby fix the 9th day of March 1956 as the day on or before which creditors of the company are to prove their debts or claims and to establish any title they may have to priority under section 258 of the Act or to be excluded from the benefit of any distribution made before such debts are proved, or, as the case may be, from objecting to such distribution.

A. K. SUTHERLAND, Liquidator. P.O. Box 74, Timaru. 245

BANKS PENINSULA ELECTRIC POWER BOARD,

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

IN pursuance and in exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act 1926, and of all other powers (if any) it thereunto enabling the Banks Peninsula Electric Power Board hereby resolves as follows:

Peninsula Electric Power Board hereby resolves as follows: "That, for the purpose of providing for the payment of interest, principal, and other charges on the workers' dwell-ings Loan 1955, £5,500, authorised to be raised by the Banks Peninsula Electric Power Board under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of purchasing land, erecting dwellings, and purchasing dwellings, the said Board hereby makes and levies a special rate of one-fiftieth of a penny ($1/s_0d$.) in the pound (£1) on the rateable value (on the basis of the capital value) of all rateable property in the Banks Peninsula Electric Power District; and that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of such loan and be payable annually on the 1st day of June in each and every year during the currency of such loan being a period of twenty-five years, or until the loan is fully paid off." Dated at Little River this 14th day of February 1956.

Dated at Little River this 14th day of February 1956.

CYRIL E. GRAY, Chairman. D. M. PAULIN, Secretary.

HUTT VALLEY ELECTRIC POWER BOARD

RESOLUTION LEVYING RATE

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act 1926, the Hutt Valley Electric Power Board hereby resolves as follows:

Hutt Valley Electric Power Board hereby resolves as follows: "That, for the purpose of providing the interest and other charges on a special loan of £160,000, authorised to be raised by the Hutt Valley Electric Power Board under the above-mentioned Act, for the purpose of providing further reticulation, such loan to be known as Reticulation Loan No. 14, 1955, the said Hutt Valley Electric Power Board hereby makes and levies a special rate of nine-fiftieths (9 /soths) of a penny in the pound upon the rateable value (on the basis of the unimproved value) of all rateable pro-perty in the Hutt Valley Electric Power District; and that such special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of such loan, and be payable yearly on the 31st day of March in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of twenty (20) years, or until the loan is fully paid off." The above resolution was passed at a meeting of the Board

The above resolution was passed at a meeting of the Board on 16 February 1956. 247

I. R. ROBINSON, General Manager.

294